PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| William H. Hoffman | 11/03/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Senco Brands, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 4270 Ivy Pointe Boulevard | | |
| City: | Cincinnati | | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | | |
| Postal Code: | 45245 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13288985 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)891-2100 **Phone**: 513-891-2100

Email: fred.gribbell@ieee.org

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Frederick H. Gribbell Frederick H. Gribb

Address Line 1: 6675 TAYLOR ROAD
Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45248

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SEN0532.US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frederick H. Gribbell

Total Attachments: 2

source=sen0532_assign#page1.tif source=sen0532_assign#page2.tif

OP \$40,00 13288

PATENT REEL: 027173 FRAME: 0945

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, William H. Hoffman, a citizen of the United States, residing at 6620 Afton Ave, Cincinnati, OH 45213, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented a SCREWDRIVER TOOL WITH IMPROVED LINEAR TRACKING, for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, Senco Brands, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 4270 Ivy Pointe Boulevard, Cincinnati, Ohio 45245 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention (wherein "Invention" includes modifications and improvements, in whole or in part) throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, and said United States application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof:

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Patent Assignment

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 027173 FRAME: 0946 ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants the firm of FREDERICK H. GRIBBELL, LLC the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any foreign patent office, for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that I will: communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE, or its designees, as ASSIGNEE or its designee may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention; execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, renewal, and foreign applications in any country; and make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

| T | 4 7 | | TATE THAT THE COLOR |
|----------|-------|----|-----------------------|
| | Δ IN | // | INVENTOR: |
| 1 4. | /TAI! | | 11 N V I 21 N I X 21X |

Signed this <u>3</u> day of November, 2011.

Inventor: William H. Hoffman

| STATE OF | Ohio |) |
|-----------|----------|-------|
| COUNTY OF | Hamilton |) SS: |

Before me personally appeared, william H. Hoffman, to me known to be the person described in the above assignment, who signed the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Public

FREDERICK H. GRIBBELL, Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Has No Expiration Date Section 147.03

\a09\docs\sen532.assign.doc

Patent Assignment

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 027173 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 11/04/2011